19.24(a)

Current Ordinance

- (1) No person shall use any facility, land, or area for which a fee has been established by the Committee without payment of such fee.
- (2) The following fees shall apply for the reserved use of picnic shelter buildings at the Community Park:

(a) COMMUNITY PARK SHELTER RENTAL FEE SCHEDULE

| Facility | Group Size | Weekday Charge Mon- | Weekend Charge Fri- |
|------------------|------------|---------------------|---------------------|
| | · | Thurs | Sun |
| Shelter 1 and 2 | Up to 150 | \$50.00 | \$60.00 |
| | 151-300 | \$80.00 | \$80.00 |
| | 301-1000 | \$140.00 | \$140.00 |
| | Over 1000 | Negotiable Minimum | Negotiable Minimum |
| | | \$220.00 | \$220.00 |
| Shelters 3 and 4 | Up to 50 | \$35.00 | \$40.00 |
| | 50-300 | \$80.00 | \$80.00 |
| | 301-1000 | \$140.00 | \$140.00 |
| | Over 1000 | Negotiable Minimum | Negotiable Minimum |
| | | \$220.00 | \$220.00 |
| Pavilion | Up to 150 | \$120.00 | \$145.00 |
| | 151-300 | \$180.00 | \$180.00 |
| | 301-1000 | \$220.00 | \$220.00 |
| | Over 1000 | \$265.00 | \$265.00 |
| Soccer Shelter | Up to 150 | \$200.00 | \$225.00 |
| | 151-300 | \$300.00 | \$325.00 |
| | 301-1000 | \$400.00 | \$425.00 |
| | Over 1000 | Negotiable Minimum | Negotiable Minimum |
| | | \$500.00 | \$500.00 |

(b) A security deposit of not less than \$100.00 may be required at the discretion of the parks director.

Proposed Ordinance Changes

- (1) No person shall use any facility, land, or area for which a fee has been established by the Committee without payment of such fee, <u>unless the county executive or designee authorizes a waiver or negotiated</u> rate as a partnership with other agencies, businesses, volunteers, or other non-profit entities to host public events or programs which will promote the use of the parks or promote health and wellness.
- (2) The following fees shall apply for the reserved use of picnic shelter buildings at the Community Park:
 - (a) COMMUNITY PARK SHELTER RENTAL FEE SCHEDULE

| Shelter | Standard Fee | Special Event Fee |
|------------------|--------------|-------------------|
| Shelters 1 and 2 | \$65.00 | \$220.00 |
| Shelters 3 and 4 | \$45.00 | \$220.00 |
| Pavilion | \$150.00 | \$265.00 |
| Soccer Shelter | \$100.00 | \$425.00 |

b. A security deposit may be required at the discretion of the Parks Director.